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PREFACE

As indicated by the dedication, this volume is indebted to the manuscript
' collections made by Mr. Winthrop H. Perry and Mr. Orrando P. Dexter
' much more largely than to any other private source. The task of the present

P e

compiler and editor has not been limited, however, to the classification and _

~arrangement of the voluminous data copied and abstracted by them with
infinite care from original sources, s x
' Members of the Eunice Dennie Burr Chapter donated their time to visit
: many persons who possess old family Bibles and to copy the records con-
' tained therein. These have been incorporated in this volume, except when
' too recent in date; and the copies were then deposited at the State Library
in Hartford, where they may be consulted by any who are interested.
Extensive data were also obtained from the manuscript diary of Peter
Perry, which contains a mortuary list covering many years, through the
kindness of Miss Loretta Brundige Perry of Fairfield; and from the large
' manuscript collections of Mr. Cyrus S. Bradley of Fairfield, to whose
- generosity our volume is considerably indebted, 3 '
' We make a general acknowledgment to the many who have been helpful
in supplying private records or the results of their personal research,
regretting that the limitations of space forbid individual mention of each
one. Special mention must be made of aid received from Mrs. Helen Turney
i Sharps of Fairfield, Conn.,, on several families, and from Mrs. Cornelia
' Penfield Lathrop of Bridgeport, Conn., on the Penfield and other families,
j as well as from the latter’s fascinating and helpful book, Black Rock (1930).
To Mrs. Nellie L. Elwood of Westport, Conn., and to Mr. Frederick Wood
: of Springfield, Penn., we are indebted for data on several families: to Mr.
 Clarence A. Torrey of Dorchester, Mass., for important additions to the
Adams family; to Mrs, G. E. Fellows of Salt Lake City, Utah, for help on
the Sherwood family; to Mrs. Thomas D. Watkins of Utica, N. Y., for

| Osborn data; and to Mrs, C. W, Nichols of New Britain, Conn., and Mrs.
* Walter Corbin of Florence, Mass., for Squire data. YT
|

Among printed histories utilized by the compiler, special mention should

be made of those of Stratford (Orcutt) and Fairfield (Schenck): Trinity
rChj:rdy Southport (Guilbert) ; the Commemorative Biographical Record of
IFmrﬁcld Eaunl:y; Yale Biographies (Dexter): and also the Old Burying
Jr\l'.;lrn:n.lm:'l of Fairfield (Penﬂ,._Many printed genealogies have been con-
 sulted, notably those of the Buckingham, Burr, Chapman, Hendrick, Higgins,
| Hubbell, Jessup, Middlebrook, Redfield, Sanford, Solley, Spalding, Sterling,
i Stratton, Trubee, Wakeman, Ward, and Whitney families; and the excellent
. typed Seeley genealogy. The printed Colonial and State records (eighteen
i vu!u.lme:s] were searched page by page for the appearance of Fairfield names,
| Since prefaces are so seldom read, and the present volume should speak for
| ltﬂPI-f, the compiler need say but little of his own labors, So far as possible,
 original record sources have been consulted. In addition to the copies of
. church records and gravestone inscriptions and the abstracts of probate and
land records, contained in the collections of Mr, Dexter and Mr, Perry, the
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compiler has carried the search of the probate records in Fairfield to 1832, |
and has covered the records of the Danbury Probate District (chiefly for |
Redding families) from 1744 to 1830; besides gleaning much information
from the land records of Stratford and Norwalk concerning intermarriages
between the people of those towns and the people of Fairfield Much has
been obtained from other sources, such as the pension abstracts, the County |
Court records at Bndg:pnrt, and the Connecticut Archives at Hartford,

A work so extensive as this, even though liberally financed, cannot hope
to be perfect, either in completeness or in accuracy. The aim of the com-
piler has been to show what the records contain, and for this purpose we
have usually indicated the source of vital entries, and have included very
brief abstracts of wills and distributions. It is believed that errors in
copying, clerical errors, and mistakes in judgment, will be rare; but they
cannot entirely be avoided unless a lifetime be spent on such a compilation
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as this, It is estimated that upward of 50,000 vital entries of all kinds have S g P ,i_*--f*’ L,”_:

been classified and entered, not to mention several thousand abstracts of it teitted " : LR R

probate and land records. The work has been compressed into the course | ade tministrati (o gt g

of two years, and during the same period Volume III also was edited, pre- ;ﬁdm'r A . t';'- ;

pared for publication, and indexed. The compiler would have preferred to | Wl 8 drmini . j L&I- s %

labor another year on the present volume; but the subscribers to the first ki :

volume have become impatient for the sequel, and the funds generously | I‘: R o ™™ 1 Bkt

provided for the compilation are nearing exhaustion. With regret, and | 4 - PR o L ™

without further apology for such imperfections as may be found in the N h”‘““[ fod Mg B Sep R

volume, the compiler lays down his pen, confident that he has accomplished . 2 . F'Nb- ;
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PARISHES CONNECTED WITH TOWN OF FAIRFIELD

[This list was compiled by Miss Loretta B. Perry,
tion of the map for a frontispiece,
Readers are referred to the map

to whom alse we owe the sugges-
and was rearranged somewhat by the Editor,
for further information.]

(A) CoNGREGATIONAL

I. Famrierp Sociery. Church organized 1639,
parish included to beyond 1800.] - -

II. Brinceport FIrsT Sociery. Established 1691 as Pequonnock or
Poquonock Society in Fairfield and Stratford, by division of the First
Societies in those towns, Called Fairfield Village, 1699; name changed 1701
to Stratfield Society. Name formally changed 1847 to Bridgeport First
Society. [Records included except for Stratford surnames.]

III. Greens FarMs Socrery. Set off as the West Farms Society in
1711, and came to be called Greens Farms. The part of Fairfield including
this Society was incorporated as Westport in 1835. [Records included to
beyond 1800.]

IV. Greenrierp Hmy Socrery. Set off in 1725 as Northwest Society in

[Records of town and

1800.]
V. Reooiwe Sociery. Established in 1729 as Redding Society in the town

of Fairfield. This part of Fairfield was incorporated as the town of ;

Redding, 1767. This region was early known as Lone town and Chestnut
Ridge. [Records of town and parish included to beyond 1800.]

VI. Weston Sociery. Established 1757 as Norfield Society in Fairfield
and Norwalk by a division of the Societies of Greens Farms, Greenfield, and

Wilton. Part of Fairfield (including that part of Norfield) was incorpo- |

rated, 1787, as the town of Weston. The part of Norwalk which had been
in Norfield Society was incorporated, 1802, as the town of Wilton. This
parish is sometimes erroneously called Northfield, but the name, Nor-field,
was formed from syllables of the names Norwalk and Fairfield. [Records
of town and parish included to beyond 1800.]

VII. Easton Sociery. Established 1762 as North Fairfield Society in
Fairfield and Stratford, by a division of Greenfield, Stratfield and North
Stratford Societies, The part of Fairfield which was included in this Society
became the town of Weston in 1787, The part of Stratford which was
included in North Fairfield was added, part to Trumbull in 1797, the rest to
Bridgeport in 1821, The part of Weston which was in this Society was
incorporated as the town of Easton, 1845. [Records included to 1800.]

VIIL. Brack Rock Sociery. Set off from Fairfield, 1849,

(B) EPiscoPALIAN

I Trinrry CHUrRcH. Organized at Fairfield, 1725; the church was |

located at Mill Plain until 1842, when it was voted to move to Southport.
[Records partially included to beyond 1800.]

W e e

Fairfield; name changed to Greenfield, 1727. [Records included to beyond |
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Abbott [Unplaced].

Esenezes m. 15 Oct. 1781, Elizabeth Godfrey. [Weston Church]
Taaopeus m. 24 May 1788, Rebecca Marvin. Children Polly, b. 8
Nov. 1788; Sarah, b. 15 Jan. 1792; Betsey, b, 1 Apr. 1794, [Red-

|
|
g ding rec.] g
HANNAE m. 21 Nov. 1790, William Scofield. [Weston Church]
1776. [Redding Church]

F Jorx had a son Elijah, bapt, 6 July
| i Loy
Abel, Elijah, Lt., 1st Co., Fairfield, May 1767: Capt., Oct.
' 1774; Capt. in Army, May 1776, Oct. 1776; Maj., 4th Regt.,
| May 1777 ; appointed to enlist men into 4th Regt., June 1779;
i Brig.-Gen., Conn. Militia, 1794-97. Deputy for Fairfield, May

. and Oct. 1777, Jan. and Feb. 1778, May and Oct. 1782, May

I and Oct. 1785, May and Okct. 1786, Oct. 1787, May and Oct.

I‘ 1788, May and Oct. 1789, May and Oct. 1790, May 1791, May

| and Oct. 1792, Oct. 1793, Oct. 1799, High Sheriff, Fairfield @
County, abt. 1774-1806. | it 3
| Son of Samuel and Lydia (Gifford), b. at Bozrah, 18 Sept,
1738; grad. Yale Coll. 1760; settled in Fairfield ; d. at Bozrah,

3 June 1809, T ' :

? Of Norwich, m. 31 Dec. 1761, Grizzel Burr, dau. of Capt.
Nathaniel, b, 15 Nov. 1741, d. 10 Oct. 1808 ae. 67, s 1Bt pdeth 38

S

- Will 10 May 1809, proved 19 June 1809; two nephews Simeon .. 8 >
oy 20d Elijah Abel, Jr., of Bozrah; Nathaniel son of Tssse
surr; my eémancipated negro servants, Amos and Philip; residue =
ually to Theophilus, Samuel, Simeon and Hezeliah Abel and

Asa Baker, all of Bozrah, and Lydia wife of Daniel Kilbourn of .

g . & r ."...‘:.. :-
vith me at Fairfield, ¥ 1 et A i g . MR LR
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' Abrahams, George H, AT B FRT N g R R s B
el - - 1 . £ ‘-|. .\- .‘ I. ; b s ) _1‘. : Tk . IJ' ----- ..;" -\.:. . : ‘I . : H.;..;i
'H'*“ wife Hannah was bapt. at Weston, 23 Jul 1786, with' &%
“hildren orad : g o | ¥

: George and Abigail. Other children: T.evi bapt. 16 June '

 1783; Eunice, bapt. 3 July 1791
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Howes [Unplaced].
Saram of Stamford m. 23 Jan. 1763, Daniel A .
’ ‘ouch. [Redding rec)

Hu}"t Daniel.

He m. at Easton, 10 June 1773, Sarah Wheel
b. 19 Feb. 1754. She m. (2) at Weston, 14
Tﬂ-;dwell

Daniel and wife Sarah joined the Easton Church, 6 Sept. 1774

Of Fairfield, distribution 29 Sept. 1778 widow Sarah:
[saac: dau. Clarina. By

Children:

Isaac-Wheeler, bapt. 6 Sept. 1774,
Clarina.

er; dau, of
Jan, 1?791]:;?;

i

Hoyt [Unplaced].

Jacos, of Salem, [N. Y.], m. 16 Apr. 1761, Sarah Sturges. [Greens

Farms Church]

Gourp, of Norwalk, m. 13 June 1765, Elizabeth Dimon. [Fairfield
Church]

Rute m. 30 Dec. 1797, John Sanford. [Redding rec.]

Isaac W. m. 8 Oct. 1796, Hannah Banks, and had child, Charles, b
2 Oct. 1797. [Redding rec.]

MorLy m. 17 Nov. 1788, William Mead. [Redding rec.]

JorN m. 1 Nov. 1764, Hannah Treadwell. [Easton Church]

Wiriam d. at Greenﬁeld, 8* Sept. 1820 ae. 49. [Fairfield Church]

Wrrtam and Sarah had: Henry, bapt. 12 Apr. 1778. [Redding
Church]

Hubbard, Zar.harmh.

Hem. (1) at Bﬂstnn Mass 15 May 1722, Mary Hobby, dau.
of Sir Charles and Elizabeth, b. 19 Feb. 1702 [1702/3].

He m. (2) at Boston, 18 May 1732, Sarah Kingsman.

He d. at Greenfield, 31 Mar. 1769 ae. between 70 and &0. e,

Now of Fairfield, will 27 Nov. 1768, proved 6 June tmde,
negro servant James to have freedom and tools for hatter’s
residue to gr. dau. Susannah Pand of M:Ifnrd Joseph Bradley, 24,
of Fairfield, Exec’r. P :

e : p _
*7 by Grctnﬁ:'!d Church records. -

gr. father Zachariah Hubbard for g'uardﬂn, 21 Hﬂymﬂﬁw'h ;-"

Hubbard [Unplaced].

Hubbell [Vol. I, pp. 300-306]

(By1): 2 John (1652-1690) m. Patience Nichols.
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Samuel Pond, a minor late of Mllfurdmnf field

F-i"#"'ln:_ '.v i-ﬁ&i ir E
Children [by first mfc] rec. Boston: P ¥ -ui\n*

Mary, b, 5 Mar, 1722 [1722/3], d. at Mﬂiord, Iﬁjunn l?ﬁl ma?rl:.t ks -,_
m. abt. 1739, Peter Pond.
Elizabeth, b. 26 Sept. 1725; m. 10 Mar. l?ﬂﬁ,ﬂhiﬂuﬂm ';--; ;
Susannah,* b. abt. 1727, d. 15%1?451::11931‘. (g :.‘.I,m.ﬂﬂu.
1743, David Barlow. B
Zechariah, b. 24 June 1728
Charles-Hobby, b. 16 Oct. 1730.

Pumir m 21 Feb. 1780, Amarillis Morehouse. [Falrﬁeld Church]

“ 1 Richard (1627-1699) m. (1) Elizabeth Meigs; (2) Elinbﬂh Gaylord; ﬂl

Abigail (Prudden) Walker.

9 Richard (1685-1758). : _

10 Josak (1688-1752). i ; &

3 Richard (16541738) m. (1) Rebecca Morchouse; (2) Hannah Swillaway.
{(By1): 11 Peter (1686-1780). - Ll

12 Ebenezer (1687-1761).

13 Jonmatham (1692-1766). i = - b i
(By2): 14 Zochariah (1694 ). v . Bt e r.m.,.{

15 Richard (1696-1787). > foae s 1
16 Eleazer (1700-1770). : -
4 Samuel (1657-1713) m. (1) Elizabeth Wﬂm ﬂ'} Tw {H

Preston. ) 3 . % & ;-: _"
(By 2): 17 Daniel (1691-1735). 1 :
18 Ephraim (1694-1780), - s 12 R R LASAGR
19 Stephen (1696-1792). } RERE, N AT
20 David (1698-after 1757). APPSR ey (5.0
21 Joseph (1702-1777). ' P EYREL B | LN
(By2): 5§ Samumel ( - ) m. Elirabeth Bure, .. 1 .~ 0t St
22 Nathan (1699-1761), Ser 3§ A
23 David (1711-1753/4). Rl o T
24 Somuel (1714-1760). ok o A AR
6 James (1674-1777) m. Patience Emerl. Lo ____I_’ 'fh'--*_:"-#-_* s
25 Amdrew (1706-1777). ootk st - » L
26 Elnathan (1717-1788). Ayt o
(By3): 7 John (1691-1774) m. Ann Welles. ° b4
27 Benjomin (1717-1793). = - o e s
28 Johm (  -1739). o . A - M
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9. Hubbell, Richard, s. of John.
Co, May 1728; Capt., May 1737,

Born at Stratford, 20 Jan. 1634;"5; d.
11 Dec. 1707, Abigail Thompson, dau, ﬁ Nov. 175 . 74
Haven, 18 Oct. 1685.

Will 3 Dec. 1751, proved 2 Jan. 1759 ; wife
william, Nathan; daus. Mary ShE]tﬂn, Abigail Hurd,
Curtis, Hannah Smith ; gr. son Richard Hubbell.

1st., Ripton [Hunﬁng'ttm}

Mehitahel

Children, rec. Stratford.

Mary, bapt. (at Stratford, rec. Stratfield) 3 Apr. 1709;
1727, Daniel Shelton. : e T

John, b. 20 Feb. 1709/10, d. at Huntington, 7 May 1782 in 73y

(g. s.); will 12 Mar. 1776, proved 18 June 1782: m. Hannah
Wheeler, dau. of Robert, b. 19 Nov. 1719, d. 2 Nov. 1797 2¢. B
(g. 5.).*

Abigail, b. 3 Dec. 1711, d. 1 July 1756 in 45 yr. (g. s.);: m. at Trum
bull, 26 Jan. 1731/2, Ebenezer Hurd.

Mehitabel, b. abt. 1713, d. 1790 ae. 77; m. Hezekiah Curtis.

William.

Nathan, b. abt. 1719, d. at Huntington, 27 May 1788 in 69 yr. (g s.);
m. Patty Nichols.}

Timothy, b, abt. 1719, d. at Huntington, 11 Feb. 1739/40 in 20 yr.

(g. s.).
Hannah, m. (1) ——— Smith; m. (2) Hezekiah Booth.

10. Hubbell, Josiah, s. of John.

Born abt. 1688; d. at Stratfield in 1752; m. 18 June 1713,
Martha Ufford, dau. of Samuel, b. 28 Sept. 1695.

* Children (arranged from probate of John and Hannah and other sources) : Tmlh:;:
b. abt. 1740, d. at Huntington, 12 Jan. 1808 in 68 yr. (g.s.); m. Abigail Lake, dau.
David, b. 23 May 1737, d. 31 Aug. 1830 ae. 94 (g.s.). Sarab, m. Abel Thompeh
Tem. 0 Vt., and d. before 1791. Gideon, m, Lucy Beardsley. Hannah, b. H;uutlﬂ
48], 4. at Huntington, 24 Oct. 1819 ae. 71-7-15 (g.s.); m. 31 Dec. 1772, STC
Patterson.  Richard, res, Oxford; m. Mercy Bennett. Jobn, b. abt. 1751, d. d..ﬂl Now.
mE[m* 18 SEFIZ 1822 in M1 ¥T. {E 8.); m. 28 Iﬂﬂ.l."- 1773, Sarah Curtis, who F:{']
1841 36 92 (g.s.). Elisha, b, abt. 1754, d. at Huntington, 7 June(?) 153‘3:;.
(.8); m. Kezia Curtis, who d. 23 Jan.(?) 1832 ae. 72 (g.s.). Abigail, b. el
L at Oxford, 29 Sept. 1805 ae. 47 (g s.); m. Abel Hull, of Oxford.

riah B'D‘Hl'il-'ll‘i' of New Milford. 500

t Nathan's will, § Mar, 1787, proved 19 Jun: 1788; wife Martha; Nlthrldu Ihp,ul
o Gideon Hubbell; sister Hannah wife of Hezekiah Bm‘lh. Clarinea Bmﬂqth;

'lfl: of Samuyel Patterson; Abigail wife of -MHI H“Hl er to T

= *d, John and Elisha Hubbell.

Unless Booth i a misreading for Smith. -

William, b, a H“

Abigail : sons John,
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Will 12 July 1?52 proved 1 Sept. 1?52 mf"’l[arﬂn duul.

Elizabeth Wilcoxson, Hannah Brinsmade ; eldest ann. Sannu! m

Ebenezer, John, Josiah; dau. Martha Hubbell. PR

Children, rec. Stratford: o Send xf.' o v "'".

Efizabeth, b. 15 Mar. 1713/4; m. 18 June 1735, Josiah Wﬁmlﬁ
Samuel, b. 23 Feb. 1715/6, d. at Stratford, May or Juue 1?84-**::.,

Elizabeth Booth, dau. of James. ek caleoy Wil &
ﬁblﬂ-h, b. 18 .H.pr. 1?13, d Y. : : : P Pa ety 4*'...7_
Hannah, m. Brinsmade. s AT
Ebenezer, m, Mary Brooks, dau. of Benjamin, bapt. H Oct. 1?23 d ‘Fﬁ

18 Sept. 1790 ae. 67 (g. s.} , ‘*_-

B P
—_—an -ﬂ'
i,

Josiah, m, (1) 30 Oct. 1760, Sarah Edwards, dau. of Gershom, b. June °
1735, d. 9 Mar. 1790 ae. 56; m. (2) Kath:nneﬂmh:.

=%

-pm

o
T 4

ot f
11, I-Iubhell, Peter, s. of Richard, 2d. 3 e '.:Ej'_;'5

Born 10 Aug. 1686; d. at Newtown in 1780; m. (1) at Stratfield,
19 Jan. 1709/10, Katharine Wheeler, dau. of Ephmm, b. 20 Ma.'r
1693/4, d. 16 Mar. 1742 in 49 yr.; m. (2) Sarah ——, i ,-.’-'

Il

Will 1 May 1770, proved 22 Feb. 1780; wife Sarah; eldest son
Ephraim; sons Peter, Ezra, Jedediah, Matthew, Gideon; datl.
Sarah’s heirs ; daus. Katharine, Mary; sons Comfort, Enoch, Silas.
Distribution 1780 : Widow Sarah ; Ephraim ; Peter; Jadﬂdmhurhl
heirs; Ezra or his heirs; Matthew or his heirs; Gideon; Sarz

Erj'au or her heirs; Katharine Blrch I'.t'[ar;q,r Bﬂardsl:y, Comf - t'{=
Eaoch; Silas, | - aeaiel
; . ] ; RS
Children [by first wife] : el | SRR
Ephraim, b. 21 Dec, 1712 Il?l’.l]. bapt. at Etrltﬁeld, 13 Apr. 1712, e

at Sherman, 17 Dec. 1795; Dea.; Deputy for New Fairfield, M

1764, May 1766, Oct. 1768, Jan. 1769, May 1771, May and July
Ma:r 1776, Ha:r 1778; Justice, Fairfield Couutr 1757-80; m. (l
25 Dec, 1735, ]uanna Gaylord of New Milford, whu tl. 1?
1781 ae, 64; m. (2) Alice Hatch, '.r'_"
Peter, b, 15 Apr. 1715; res. New Milford; Ens,; H:wbmr Brookfie!
Co., Oct. 1762; Lt Gﬂtl?ﬂ*m.HcphﬁbahBotﬁntd.dll
John, bapt. at Mﬂford, 30 June 1717. e
Ezra, b, 28 Feb, 1717; sea Capt.; m. [prob. Kﬂ.ﬂllrmt Htlbbe.'ll, 1 _
of E;:—hrmm, b. 21 Jan, 1721/2] ; had a son Iﬂﬂ:. CoRsATR ..: ok
= e
"His will, 17 May, proved 17 June 1784; wife nu-m am, Funice ﬂﬁ

Jedson Burton, Sarah wife of Elisha DeForest, Elizabeth *rlfe of ]ﬂhl Uﬁ!ﬂ-
wife of Samuel I..nmpmn, son Samuel. . R ' j~

M - : T e
5 T oS ~++

: ' . . ; . M
. :-.- = ¥ 'Jﬁ' s
' ﬁ ‘
e
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J-.-dedlah b. 22 Aug l?E{l d. in 1819; rem. to Lan
m (1) 20 Aug. 1748, Abigail Northrup; m. (2) 15 oy oo
Susannah Hickock; m. (3) Mary Hurlbut, m. (4) 20 Noy. 1759,
Eunice Johnson, of Middletown, who d. in 1806 ae, 75: m. (5) ﬁﬁ
Chloe Bemen, of W?z;;mmﬁtld who d. in 1821 ae. EE’
atthew, b. 4 Sept. 1 rem, to
Mms Abizh Hawley. Lanesborough, Mass.; m. 6 Dec
Gideon, b. 28 Apr. 1726,
Comfort, b. 10 Nov, 1729, d. at Newtown abt, 1
Capt.; m. (2) Susannah ——, 797 will 23 Agr. 1291;
Katharine, b, July 1732; m. 27 Sept. 1750, William Burch.
Enoch, b. 10 Aug. 1735, d. at Hubbell Hill, Delaware County, N. Y,
3 Oct. 1827 ; m. Sarah
Silas, b. 24 Feb. 1738, d. at hnrmc}.l, Mass., 27 Aug. 1805; m. (1) 16
June 1?53, Elizabeth Edmund, who d. 7 Ju'[}r 1783 in 41 yr.; m (2)
in 1785, Hannah (French) Wheeler,

Children [by second wife], rec. Newtown:

Rhoda, b. 31 May 1745, d. 3 Oct. 1746,
Mary, b. 21 Nov. 1746; m. Beardsley.
Phebe, b, 21 Feb, 1748, d. 1 Feb. 1756.

12. Hubbell, Ebenezer, s. of Richard, 2d.

Born 19 or 20 Sept. 1687; d. at Easton, 6 Mar. l?ﬁl in 74 yT.
(g.s.); m. Sarah Titherton, b. 31 Jan. lﬁgﬁf? d. 20 May 1788 in
Byr. (g s.).

Adm'n granted, 12 Mar. 1761, to Ebenezer Hubbell. Distribu-
tion, 17 Aug. 1761, Stratfield: wife; Ebenezer (double portion) ;
Jeremiah; Timothy; Abijah; heirs of Patience dec’d; Rebecca;
Hannah,

Children

Patience, m, \

Rebecca, b, [say 1721], d. at Easton, 16 Feb. 1773 in 52 yr. (8. 8)3 ™

zg at Fairfield Church, 14 Jan. 1747/8, Nathaniel Seeley.

TEbenezer, b, abt. 1723. 1750,

Jeremiah, b. 22 Feb, 1725, d. at Monroe, 9 Feb. 1801 ; m. 13 De<.
Abigail Wakelee, b. 14 Apr. 1725, d. 27 Jan. 1790.

Hannah, :

%+ Timothy, b, abt. 1732, _

Abijah, b, abt, 1737, d. at Dunham, Missisquoi County,
1 & .

§ - —

Canada East, 8

]
[
k
E

g

Distribution order and the distribution mention : eldest son Daniel;

13. Hubbell, Jonathan, s. of Richard, 2479 e
Born 25 Mar. 1692; d. at Newtown, 6 Sept. 1765 ae. 73. m. ll: be
Siratfield, 18 Nov. 1713, Peaceable Silliman ; dau. of Daniel.
Adm'n granted, 15 Oct. 1766, to son-in-law John Grm o
request of eldest and youngest sons, Daniel and Joseph Hu ell.

- .‘5-'.' i

Ichabod ; Richard ; Hannah wife of Samuel Weed ; Elizabeth wife

' of Benjamin Weed; Jemima wife of Joseph Smith; Hephzibah

wife of David Welles ; Beulah wife of John Griffin; jeptha heirs

of Ithamar ; heirs of Silliman.
See Hubbell Genealogy for this branch.

14, Hubbell, Zachariah, s. of Richard, 2d.

Born 26 Aug. 1694, | .
He m. at Stratfield, 26 Jan. 1713/4, Abigail Bennett; dau. of

James, b. abt. 1691.

Children, rec. Stratfield (record incomplete) :

Phinehas, b, 30 Oct. 1715, bapt. 25 Mar. 1716.
Mehitabel, b. 19 Aug., bapt. 1 Sept. l?l?
Hannah, b. 2 Dec. 1720, :

Lewis, bapt. 17 Mar, 1733,
Glorianna, bapt. 28 Nov. 1736, -

=

15, Huhh-ell,Rlchard s. of Rz:hard 24, ke R Irs:

VLR

Born 20 Oct. 1696; d. at Stratfield, Z?Juna 1?3?1:193]!.
(g. s.); m. 9 Dec. 1725, Penelope Fairweather, bapt. 24 Fﬂu
1705/6, d. 29 Aug. 1791 in 87 yr. (g s.). Hewasﬂﬂnon
Stratfield Church, 30 yrs. by fl"

Will 23 June 1787, proved 7 Mar. 1?% 'mil: Penelope
Benjamin; son Amos, Exﬁ: r. '

& g -+--=- e
,

-;-; -:":: T Ly .*. A
Clildren, rec. Fairfield, bapt. Stratfeld T T
Ll '
Benjamin, b, 11 May 1726, d.1?5ept.l?BBmﬁ=rr- (:--)-,: iy
314-Hezekiah, b, 24 Feb. 1728, = D acc v
Christopher, b, 6 July 1729, ~© .\ 11 0yl 10 & 608 '}‘-'
Penclope, b. 22, bapt. 30 July 1732, - 3 -}-:‘H.

Grizel, b. 12 Aug. 1733, bipt. 20 Oct. 1734; m. . Edward B
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12+ Walter, bapt. 14 Nov. 1736, . J_f Y
Mary, b. abt. 1738, d. at Stratfield, 15 Jan. 1786 m { ! : Tahltha,b. 22 Oct. 1722, d. 30 Nov. 1778 (Private m:.};m 9 May
chl Sept. f-‘f?btlf-;;cﬂ im" * T {ree. Fairfielg) 1747 LP;T mln?}ﬂ Ebenezer Hall SR ;4 S el
ristian, b, a 27 Feb., 180 35-+Daniel, ug. | B L.I'- o e
1762, Joseph Silliman, S (Wheeler Journal) s m 14 O Abiah, b, 22 L{ar?;a?ﬂfﬁ. | - AR WA -
33+Richard, b. abt. 1742, 36+Abel, b. 30 May 1 s SR AR
34-+-Amos, b. 3 Dec, 1746, Gershom, b. 17 June 1729, d. 10 Dec. 1729, J
Gideon, b. 18, bapt. 21 Nov. 1731, d. in 1808 ; will 28 Mar, 1?98. m
_ EEDmlEﬂB,gaveaﬂtuwﬂcﬁnm,mtththMmEnc'r.
: m. (1) by 1755, Abigail Meeker, dau. of Nathan, living in 1778;
16. Hubbell, Eleazer, s. of Richard, 24. Capt,, W:Ihng-mn Co,, _ “wife of Gideon” d. at Stratfield, 7 Sept. 1785: m. (2) Anna ———,
Oct. 1734; Lt., north company, New Fairfield Ma y 174, .

Capt,, Oct. 1750. Deputy for New Fairfield, M =
1764, Oct. 1765, May 1766. i U‘i

I
s

s X F

18. Hubbell, Ephraim, s. of Lt. Samuel. Ens., Stratfield Co.,

Oct. 1731; Capt., Kent Co., May 1745. Deputy for Kent, Oct.

Born 15 Aug. 1700; d. at New Fairfield, 3 Sept. 1770; m. 25 * 1765, Oct. 1769, Oct, 1771, May and Oct. 1773, Jan., May and

May 1727, Abigail Burr; dau. of Col. John, bapt. 16 Mar. | 1
d.6 Apr. 1780, T ar. 1701, [ 0 Oct. 1774, Mar. and Apr. 1775.*

He rem. to Willington, and by 1738 to Mewloma: s & ‘ Born 11 Oct. 1694; d. at Kent, 4 Nov. 1780; m. l?ﬂct. 1717,

New Fairfield. Abigail Bradley; dau. of John, b. abt. 1695, d. 22 Apr. 1772.

Ghildren: .| Children, rec. Stratfield:

Samuel, b. 2, bapt. 4 Oct. 1718: Ens., 1st Co., Kent, Oct 1753 Lot 0

Mary, b. at Willington, 18 June 1735; perhaps the Molly of Stratfield May 1755; served in French War, 1757, as Lt ui Capt. Eam:l ;

who m. at Greenfield, 3 May 1759, John Smith. Dunham’s Co. |
Eleazer, b. at Newtown, 14 Feb. 1739, d. at Jericho, Vt, 14 Apr. 1810; Jehiel, b. 22 Nov, 1719, "**" e
m. 30 Jan. 1765, Anna Noble, b, 27 July 1749, d. 8 June 1818, Ratharine, b, 21 Jan, 1721/2; [prob. m. Capt. Exra Hubbelllos + 10
Ezbon, b. 15 Aug. 1724, d. in 1752; m. Mary ———; no issue. His

Dennis, b, at New Fairfield, 5 Feb, 1743, 3
’ will, 17 Jan. 1751, proved 9 Jan. 1753, calls him of Stratford, ibotl:

to leave on a voyage; to wife Mary, hwuandlutn!fum'm

also 100 acres at Kent, and moveables, exceptﬂﬂtnmrw

Isaac Hubbell, son of Capt, Ezra Hubbell of the town M;

friends Capt. Ezra Hubbell and Mr, Ezra Hawley, Exec’rs. b

Mehitabel, b. 14 Oct. 1726; m. at Kent, 14 Apr. ],?43. s;rhm
Comstock. :

Ephraim, b. 20 Feb. 1728/9; DEPI.II‘:I for Kent, May and ﬂct. lﬁi
May 1765, May 1769, May and Oct. 1772, Ha;' and]ﬂr 1775. i:.
1777; Justice, Litchfield County, 1775-80. = . &

]’tdﬂah, b. 16, bapt, 18 July 1731, d. at Cleveland, Ohh. 11 Iuna lﬂ;;
res, Newburgh, Cuyahoga Gnunty Ohio; m. 25 Dec. 1?54,
Noble, who d. 26 May 1813, ¥ : )

Abigail, bapt, 28 Sept. 1735, L Pk -l-\i;\"t

Abijah, b. 1 Feb. 1739, d. at Kent, 19 Nw. 1819. m. 4 Feb. !m
Sturdevant, b. 17 Dec. 1745. |

7. Hubbell, Daniel, s. of Lt. Samu:l. Lt., Stratfield Co., May
1729, Capt., Oct. 1731.

Born 8 Aug. 1691; d. at Stratfield, 11 Dec. 1735 in 45 yr.; m
7 May 1716, Esther Beach dau. of John, b. 3 May 1694. Widow
Esther d. at Stratfield, 12 Dec. 1772.

Will 24 Feb. 1734/5, proved 12 Jan. 1735/6; wife Esther; three
1, Daniel, Abel, Gideon; daus. Mary, Tabitha, Abiah; beo.

raim Huhbe]l Exec'r.

mﬁldr&n rec. Stratfield :

”fhit:;d b. 26, bapt. 29 Sept. 1717, d. 12 Oct. 1??1?1;- . S g Lo '*
Hannah, p, 30, bapt. 31 Aug. 1718, d. 20 Sept. 1 2 x;
Mary, 91 yr. (£8)F | Pﬁuﬂrmmwﬂunmuhumedmu.mmnm.m

:.}' .T:h:jl]:; 1?19}2& oo e .&pr o b futher those where “Jr.” was not specified. . R b S o R,
g N ' " -."""--d. e " r
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